now be presented within equity. The new accounting policy is explained in note 5.1.1.

 The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8
'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' and comparative figures have been restated.

 The effect of the change is recognition and presentation of Rs.1,017.66 million for surplus on revaluation of fixed assets
as a capital reserve i.e. separate component of equity and derecognition of surplus on revaluation of fixed assets of
Rs.1,017.66 million, previously presented below equity in the statement of financial position. There is no impact of
change in accounting policy on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Annual Report 2018GHANDHARA NISSAN LIMITED 61

As at July 1, 2016 As at June 30, 2017
As

previously
stated

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

As
previously

stated

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

--------- Rupees in ‘000 --------- --------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------
Impact on statement of

  financial position

Surplus on revaluation of

  fixed assets (below equity)  1,017,664 (1,017,664) -  988,570  (988,570) -

Surplus on revaluation of

  fixed assets (within equity)  -   1,017,664  1,017,664  -   988,570  988,570

Impact on statement of

  changes in equity

Surplus on revaluation of

  leasehold land  -   1,017,664   1,017,664   -   988,570  988,570

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
2018 2017

Note  ----- Rupees in '000 -----

Operating fixed assets 7.1  1,941,094  1,920,332

Capital work-in-progress includes:

   Building  120,703  50,637

   Plant and machinery  55,686  5,797

   Furniture and fixtures  2,587  -

   Vehicles  9,795  6,679

   Computers  3,600  -

 192,371  63,113

 2,133,465  1,983,445

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Annual Report 2018GHANDHARA NISSAN LIMITED62

7.
1

O
pe

ra
tin

g
fix

ed
 a

ss
et

s
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018